
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF FOR INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT

600 ARMY PENTAGON

WASHINGTON, DC 20310-0600

April 1,2019

Base Realignment and Closure Division

Ms. George Padilla
BIA / NRO / DECSM

Gallup Federal Building Room 116
301 West Hill

Gallup, New Mexico 87301

RE: Access Notification for Parcel 5A, Fort Wingate Depot Activity, McKinley County, New
Mexico

Dear Ms. Padilla:

The Department of the Army respectfully submits this notification of its intention to
temporarily access Parcel 5A, which was part of Fort Wingate Depot Activity prior to being
transferred to the Department of the Interior on August 3, 2017, as part of archaeological site
updates taking place in the adjacent Parcel 6. As part of these updates, three archaeological
sites (LA36678, LA36682, and LA112028) may go into Parcel 5A during field delineation,
necessitating temporary access to fully horizontally delineate each sites boundaries. The Army
will be accessing Parcel 5A in accordance with the terms of the Letter of Transfer between the
Army and DOI, and in compliance with Section 2829F (b) (2) Access forEnvironmental Response
Actions of the National Defense Authorization Act enacted on December 23, 2016. The work will
begin on April 8, 2019 and will be completed on April 9, 2019. The Army is conducting the work
to comply with the 2008 Programmatic Agreement (as amended), as well as Section 110 of the
National Historic Preservation Act (as amended).

Ifyou have questions or require further information, please call me at (505) 721-9770.

Sincerely,

PATTERSON.MAR Digitallysi9nedby
PATTERSON.MARK.C.1229214493

K.C.1229214493 dme2019.04.02153754-ww

Mark Patterson

BRAC Environmental Coordinator

CF:

Mr. Ian Thomas, BRAC-D
Mr. Steve Smith, USACE SWF
Mr. Clayton Seoutewa, SW BIA
Dr. B.J Howerton, Pueblo of Zuni
Mr. Mark Harrington, Pueblo of Zuni
Ms. Jennifer Turner, DOI
Ms. Sharlene Begay-Platero, Navajo Nation IDR
Mr. Seth Sampson, USACE SWF
FWDA Admin Record, Ohio / New Mexico
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Angela Makin

From: Angela Makin
Sent: Tuesday, April 2, 2019 4:09 PM
To: 'george.padilla@bia.gov'
Cc: Ian Thomas (ian.m.thomas2.civ@mail.mil); Patterson, Mark C CIV (US); 'Smith, Steve W

SWF'; 'Clayton Seoutewa'; 'BJ Howerton'; 'Jennifer Turner'; 'Sharlene Begay-Platero';
'Mark Harrington'; Seth SWF Sampson (Seth.Sampson@usace.army.mil)

Subject: Access Notification for Parcel 5A, Fort Wingate Depot Activity
Attachments: Access Notification_Parcel 5A_FWDA_Padilla_1April2019.pdf

Dr. Ms. Padilla,

The Department of the Army respectfully submits the attached notification of its intention to temporarily access Parcel
5A, Fort Wingate Depot Activity.

Ifyou have any questions or require further information, please contact Mark Patterson, BRAC Environmental
Coordinator, at (505) 721-9770.

FedEx Tracking Number: 8134 6383 3078

Respectfully submitted,

Angela Makin, PMI-SP, PMI-CAPM| Program Scheduler
Sundance Consulting, Inc.

Woman-Native Owned

4292 Tallmadge Rd. | Rootstown, OH 44272
330.578.3024 Direct 1330.727.0034 Cell
amakin@sundance-inc.net

www.sundance-ince.net

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

Thismessage (includingany attachments or enclosures) contains information that may be confidential and is intended onlyfor the use of the individualor entity
named above. Ifyou have received this communication in error,please immediately notify me by return email and destroy the communication.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF FOR INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT

600 ARMY PENTAGON

WASHINGTON, DC 20310-0600

April 1,2019

Base Realignment and Closure Division

Mr. Clayton Seoutewa
Bureau of Indian Affairs

Zuni Agency
P.O Box 369

1203B State Hwy 53
Zuni, New Mexico 87327

RE: Access Notification for Parcel 5A, Fort Wingate Depot Activity, McKinley County, New
Mexico

Dear Mr. Seoutewa:

The Department of the Army respectfully submits this notification of its intention to
temporarily access Parcel 5A, which was part of Fort Wingate Depot Activity prior to being
transferred to the Department of the Interior on August 3, 2017, as part of archaeological site
updates taking place in the adjacent Parcel 6. As part of these updates, three archaeological
sites (LA36678, LA36682, and LA112028) may go into Parcel 5A during field delineation,
necessitating temporary access to fully horizontally delineate each sites boundaries. The Army
will be accessing Parcel 5A in accordance with the terms of the Letter of Transfer between the
Army and DOI, and in compliance with Section 2829F (b) (2) Access forEnvironmental Response
Actions of the National Defense Authorization Act enacted on December 23, 2016. The work will
begin on April 8, 2019 and will be completed on April 9, 2019. The Army is conducting the work
to comply with the 2008 Programmatic Agreement (as amended), as well as Section 110 of the
National Historic Preservation Act (as amended).

If you have questions or require further information, please call me at (505) 721-9770.

Sincerely,

PATTERSON.MAR Digitally signed by
PATTERSON.MARK.C.1229214493

K.C. 1229214493 Date: 2019.04.021533:50 -mw

Mark Patterson

BRAC Environmental Coordinator

CF:

Mr. Ian Thomas, BRAC-D
Mr. Steve Smith, USACE SWF
Ms. George Padilla, BIA/NRO/DECSM
Dr. B.J Howerton, Pueblo of Zuni
Mr. Mark Harrington, Pueblo of Zuni
Ms. Jennifer Turner, DOI
Ms. Sharlene Begay-Platero, Navajo Nation IDR
Mr. Seth Sampson, USACE SWF
FWDA Admin Record, Ohio / New Mexico
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Angela Makinigela

From: Angela Makin
Sent: Tuesday, April 2, 2019 4:18 PM
To: 'Clayton Seoutewa'
Cc: Ian Thomas (ian.m.thomas2.civ@mail.mil); Patterson, Mark C CIV (US); 'Smith, Steve W

SWF'; Jennifer Turner'; 'BJ Howerton'; 'george.padilla@bia.gov'; 'Sharlene Begay-
Platero'; 'Mark Harrington'; Seth SWF Sampson (Seth.Sampson@usace.army.mil)

Subject: Access Notification for Parcel 5A, Fort Wingate Depot Activity
Attachments: Access Notification_Parcel 5A_FWDA_Clayton_1April2019.pdf

Dear Mr. Seoutewa:

The Department of the Army respectfully submits the attached notification of its intention to temporarily access Parcel
5A, Fort Wingate Depot Activity.

Ifyou have any questions or require further information, please contact Mark Patterson, BRAC Environmental
Coordinator, at (505) 721-9770.

FedEx Tracking Number: 8134 6383 3115

Respectfully submitted,

Angela Makin, PMI-SP, PMI-CAPM|Program Scheduler
Sundance Consulting, Inc.

Woman-Native Owned

4292 Tallmadge Rd. | Rootstown, OH 44272
330.578.3024 Direct 1330.727.0034 Cell
amakin@sundance-inc.net

www.sundance-ince.net

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

This message(including anyattachments orenclosures) contains information thatmaybe confidential andis intended only for the useof the individual orentity
namedabove. Ifyouhavereceivedthiscommunication inerror, please immediately notifyme byreturn emailand destroythe communication.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF FOR INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT

600 ARMY PENTAGON

WASHINGTON, DC 20310-0600

April 1,2019

Base Realignment and Closure Division

Ms. Jennifer Turner

Division of Indian Affairs
Acting Officeof the Solicitor, U.S Department of the Interior
1849 C. Street, N.W
Washington, D.C 20240

RE: Access Notification for Parcel 5A, Fort Wingate Depot Activity, McKinley County, New
Mexico

Dear Ms. Turner:

The Department of the Army respectfully submits this notification of its intention to
temporarily access Parcel 5A, which was part of Fort Wingate Depot Activity priorto being
transferred to the Department of the Interior on August 3, 2017, as part of archaeological site
updates taking place in the adjacent Parcel 6. As part of these updates, three archaeological
sites (LA36678, LA36682, and LA112028) may go into Parcel 5A during field delineation,
necessitating temporary access to fully horizontally delineate each sites boundaries. The Army
will be accessing Parcel 5A in accordance with the terms of the Letter of Transfer between the
Army and DOI, and in compliance with Section 2829F (b) (2) Access for Environmental Response
Actions of the National Defense Authorization Act enacted on December 23, 2016. The work will
begin on April 8, 2019 and will be completed on April 9, 2019. The Army is conducting the work
to comply with the 2008 ProgrammaticAgreement (as amended), as well as Section 110 of the
National Historic Preservation Act (as amended).

If you have questions or require further information, please call me at (505) 721-9770.

Sincerely,

PATTERSON.MAR Digitally signed by
PATTERSON.MARK.C.1229214493

K.C.I 2292 14493 Date: 2Oi9.O4.O2 15:36:07 -O4'00'

Mark Patterson

BRAC Environmental Coordinator

CF:

Mr. Ian Thomas, BRAC-D
Mr. Steve Smith, USACE SWF
Mr. Clayton Seoutewa, SW BIA
Dr. B.J Howerton, Pueblo of Zuni
Mr. Mark Harrington, Pueblo of Zuni
Ms. George Padilla, BIA, NRO
Ms. Sharlene Begay-Platero, Navajo Nation IDR
Mr. Seth Sampson, USACE SWF
FWDA Admin Record, Ohio / New Mexico

© Recycled Paper



Angela Makin

From: Angela Makin
Sent: Tuesday, April 2, 2019 4:14 PM
To: Jennifer Turner

Cc: Ian Thomas (ian.m.thomas2.civ@mail.mil); Patterson, MarkC CIV (US); 'Smith, Steve W
SWF'; Clayton Seoutewa; BJ Howerton; george.padilla@bia.gov; Sharlene Begay-Platero;
Mark Harrington; Seth SWF Sampson (Seth.Sampson@usace.army.mil)

Subject: Access Notification for Parcel 5A, Fort Wingate Depot Activity
Attachments: Access Notification_Parcel 5A_FWDA_Turner_1April2019.pdf

Dear Jennifer Turner:

The Department ofthe Army respectfully submits the attached notification of itsintention to temporarily access Parcel
5A, Fort Wingate Depot Activity.

If you have any questions or require further information, please contact Mark Patterson, BRAC Environmental
Coordinator, at (505) 721-9770.

FedEx Tracking Number: 8134 6383 3089

Respectfully submitted,

Angela Makin, PMI-SP, PMI-CAPM |Program Scheduler
Sundance Consulting, Inc.

Woman-Native Owned

4292 Tallmadge Rd. | Rootstown, OH 44272
330.578.3024 Direct 1330.727.0034 Cell
amakin@sundance-inc.net

www.sundance-ince.net

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:
This message (including any attachments or enclosures) contains information that may beconfidential and isintended only for the use ofthe individual or entity
named above. Ifyou have received this communication in error, please immediately notify meby return email and destroy the communication.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF FOR INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT

600 ARMY PENTAGON

WASHINGTON, DC 20310-0600

April 1,2019

Base Realignment and Closure Division

Dr. B.J Howerton

Bureau of Indian Affairs

Branch of Environmental & Cultural Resources Management

12220 Sunrise Valley Drive.

Reston, Virginia. 20191-5600

RE: Access Notification for Parcel 5A, Fort Wingate Depot Activity, McKinley County, New

Mexico

Dear Dr. Howerton:

The Department of the Army respectfully submits this notification of its intention to

temporarily access Parcel 5A, which was part of Fort Wingate Depot Activity prior to being

transferred to the Department of the Interior on August 3, 2017, as part of archaeological site

updates taking place in the adjacent Parcel 6. As part of these updates, three archaeological

sites (LA36678, LA36682, and LA112028) may go into Parcel 5A during field delineation,

necessitating temporary access to fully horizontally delineate each sites boundaries. The Army

will be accessing Parcel 5A in accordance with the terms of the Letter of Transfer between the

Army and DOI, and in compliance with Section 2829F (b) (2) Access for Environmental Response

Actions of the National Defense Authorization Act enacted on December 23, 2016. The work will

begin on April 8, 2019 and will be completed on April 9, 2019. The Army is conducting the work

to comply with the 2008 Programmatic Agreement (as amended), as well as Section 110 of the

National Historic Preservation Act (as amended).

If you have questions or require further information, please call me at (505) 721-9770.

Sincerely,

PATTFR^DN MAR Di9*aiiy signed by
m I I CnOl_»IN.IVIMr\ PATTERSON.MARK.C.122921449

KC 1779? 14493 3
i\.\_. i*-*-st- i-r-r^j Date:2019.04.0215:36:59-04'00'

Mark Patterson

BRAC Environmental Coordinator

CF:

Mr. Ian Thomas, BRAC-D

Mr. Steve Smith, USACE SWF

Mr. Clayton Seoutewa, SW BIA

Ms. Jennifer Turner, DOI

Mr. Mark Harrington, Pueblo of Zuni

Ms. George Padilla, BIA, NRO

Ms. Sharlene Begay-Platero, Navajo Nation IDR

Mr. Seth Sampson, USACE SWF

FWDA Admin Record, Ohio / New Mexico

Printed on fmj Recycled Paper



Office Memo

Fort Wingate Depot Activity

To: Seth Sampson

From: Mark Patterson

CC: FWDA Admin Record files

Date: 10 April 2019

Re: Access Notification for Parcel 5A, FWDA

Letter provided to Stakeholders on 1 April 2019

Comments: Dr. B.J Howerton, BIA provided Mark Patterson, BRAC FWDA BEC a voice message confirming the

receipt of the Access Notification letter for Parcel 5A dated 1 April 2019 and approves entry.



Angela Makin

From: Angela Makin

Sent: Tuesday, April 2, 2019 4:05 PM

To: B.J Howerton

Cc: Ian Thomas (ian.m.thomas2.civ@mail.mil); Patterson, Mark C CIV (US); 'Smith, Steve W

SWF'; Clayton Seoutewa; george.padilla@bia.gov; Jennifer Turner; Sharlene Begay-

Platero; Mark Harrington; Seth SWF Sampson (Seth.Sampson@usace.army.mil)

Subject: Access Notification for Parcel 5A, Fort Wingate Depot Activity

Attachments: Access Notification_Parcel 5A_FWDA_Howerton_1April2019.pdf

Dr. BJ Howerton,

The Department of the Army respectfully submits the attached notification of its intention to temporarily access Parcel

5A, Fort Wingate Depot Activity.

If you have any questions or require further information, please contact Mark Patterson, BRAC Environmental

Coordinator, at (505) 721-9770.

FedEx Tracking Number: 8134 6383 3104

Respectfully submitted,

Angela Makin, PMI-SP, PMI-CAPM | Program Scheduler

Sundance Consulting, Inc.

Woman-Native Owned

4292 Tallmadge Rd. | Rootstown, OH 44272

330.578.3024 Direct 1330.727.0034 Cell

amakin@sundance-inc.net

www.sundance-ince.net

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

This message (including any attachments or enclosures) contains information that may be confidential and is intended onlyfor the use of the individual or entity

named above. Ifyou have received this communication in error, please immediately notify me by return email and destroy the communication.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.



4/8/2019 FedEx | Tracking, Shipping, and Locations

Delivered

Monday

4/08/2019 at

1:04 pm

DELIVERED

Signed for by: A.CLEVELAND

Add to Watch List

FROM

FORT WORTH, TX US

TO

VAUS

SEE FULL DETAILS

Personalize Your Deliveries

Need to customize this delivery?

Learn how FedEx Delivery Manager® can help ensure your

deliveries meet your schedule - not the other way.

GET STARTED

(HTTPS://WWW.FEDEX.COM/APPS/FDMENROLLMENT/)

https://www.fedex.com/en-us/home.html 2/4
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Welcome to

FedEx

RATE TRACK SHIP

TRACKING ID

813463833104

TRACK

MULTIPLE TRACKING NUMBERS I

NEED HELP? (HTTPS://WWW.FEDEX.COM/EN-US/QUICK-
HELP/TRACKING/F_QUICKHELP.HTML)
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